

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22560 Version: 1 Name: Board of Assessors

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 5/18/2011 In control: BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)

On agenda: 6/21/2011 Final action: 6/21/2011

Enactment date: 6/29/2011 Enactment #: ORD-11-00087

Title: Amending Secs. 33.03(1) and (6) of the Madison General Ordinances to revise the composition of the

Board of Assessors and to update the amount of time to object to the determination from 10 days to

15 davs.

Sponsors: Paul R. Soglin

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|-----------------------------------|---|--------|
| 6/21/2011 | 1 | COMMON COUNCIL | Adopt | Pass |
| 6/13/2011 | 1 | BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017) | RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER | Pass |
| 6/7/2011 | 1 | COMMON COUNCIL | Referred | |
| 5/18/2011 | 1 | Attorney's Office/Approval Group | Referred for Introduction | |

Fiscal Note

No appropriation required.

Title

Amending Secs. 33.03(1) and (6) of the Madison General Ordinances to revise the composition of the Board of Assessors and to update the amount of time to object to the determination from 10 days to 15 days.

Body

DRAFTER'S ANALYSIS: This ordinance will update Subsections (1) and (6) to coincide with the language of Wis. Stat. § 70.075.

The Common Council of the City of Madison do hereby ordain as follows:

1. Subsection (1) of Section 33.03 entitled "Board of Assessors" of the Madison General Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

- "(1) The Board of Assessors shall consist of the City Assessor, the Deputy City Assessor, the Assistant City Assessors and four staff appraisers appointed annually by the City Assessor and approved by the Common Council."
- 2. Subsection (6) of Section 33.03 entitled "Board of Assessors" of the Madison General Ordinances is amended to read as follows:
- "(6) The Board of Assessors shall remain in session until all corrections and changes have been made, including all those resulting from investigations by committees of objections to valuations filed with the City Assessor as provided in this section, after which the City Assessor shall prepare the assessment rolls as corrected by the Board of Assessors and submit them to the Board of Review not later than the last Monday in July. A person assessed who has been notified of the determination of the Board of Assessors as required in Subsection (4) is deemed to have accepted such determination unless the person notifies the City Assessor in writing, within ten fifteen (1015) days from the date that the notice of determination was issued under Subsection (4), of a desire to present testimony before the Board of Review. After the Board of Review meets,

File #: 22560, Version: 1

the City Assessor may appoint committees of the Board of Assessors to investigate any objections to the amount or valuation of any real or personal property which are referred to the City Assessor by the Board of Review. The committees so appointed may at the City Assessor's direction report their investigation and recommendations to the Board of Review and any member of any such committee shall be a competent witness in any hearing before the Board of Review."